

No. 17-7825

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**ERIC SCOTT BRANCH,**

*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Florida*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CONCERNED  
PSYCHIATRISTS, PSYCHOLOGISTS AND  
NEUROPSYCHOLOGISTS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

---

YAMILET HURTADO  
MALLORY M. COONEY  
K&L GATES LLP  
Southeast Financial  
Center, Suite 3900  
200 S. Biscayne Blvd.  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 539-3300

DAVID R. FINE  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
K&L GATES LLP  
17 North Second St.  
18th Fl.  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
(717) 231-4500  
david.fine@klgates.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. There is a new scientific consensus regarding brain development into the twenties ..... 7

II. Brain development must be evaluated on a case-by-case basis..... 10

III. In its recent authority, this Court has focused more closely on current science..... 12

CONCLUSION.....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	1
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015) .....	13, 15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	4
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) .....	1, 13
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	5
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	13, 15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	1, 6
<b>Rules</b>	
U.S. Supreme Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Branch v. Jones</i> , No. SC18-218 (Fla. Feb. 15, 2018) .....	7
<i>Branch v. State</i> , No. SC18-190 (Fla. Feb. 15, 2018) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Center for Brain Health, <i>Starting Age of Marijuana Use May Have Long-Term Effects on Brain Development</i> , SCIENCE-DAILY (Feb. 10, 2016) .....	11
Eveline A. Crone & K. Richard Ridderinkhof, <i>The Developing Brain: From Theory to Neuroimaging and Back</i> , 1 DEV. COGNITIVE NEUROSCIENCE 101 (2011) .....	8

Anita Cservenka & Ty Brumback, <i>The Burden of Binge and Heavy Drinking on the Brain: Effects on Adolescent and Young Adult Neural Structure and Function</i> , 8 FRONTIERS IN PSYCHOL. 1111 (2017) .....	11
Franchesca M. Filbey, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Preliminary findings demonstrating latent effects of early adolescent marijuana use onset on cortical architecture</i> , 16 DEVELOPMENTAL COGNITIVE NEUROSCIENCE 16 (2015) .....	12
House of Commons Justice Committee, <i>Treatment of Young Adults in the Criminal Justice System</i> , Seventh Report of Session 2016-17 .....	7, 10, 11
Sara B. Johnson et al., <i>Adolescent Maturity and the Brain: The Promise and Pitfalls of Neuroscience Research in Adolescent Health Policy</i> , 45 J. ADOLESC. HEALTH 216 (2009) .....	8
Richard Robinson, <i>From Child to Young Adult, the Brain Changes Its Connections</i> , 7 PLOS BIOLOGY 7 (2009) .....	8, 9, 10
Elizabeth S. Scott, Richard J. Bonnie & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Young Adulthood as a Transitional Legal Authority: Science, Social Change, and Justice Policy</i> , 85 FORDHAM L. REV. 641 (Nov. 2016) .....	16
A. Rae Simpson, <i>Young Adult Development Project</i> , THE MIT WORK LIFE CENTER (2008) .....	8, 9
Leah H. Somerville, <i>Searching for Signatures of Brain Maturity: What are we Searching For?</i> , 92 NEURON 1164 (2016).....	7, 9, 11

K. Teipel, *Understanding Adolescence:  
Seeing Through a Developmental Lens*,  
State Adolescent Health Resource Center,  
Konopka Institute, University of Minnesota ..... 5

Ellen Witt, *Research on Alcohol and  
Adolescent Brain Development:  
Opportunities and Future Directions*, 44  
ALCOHOL 119 (2010) ..... 12
